
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cyngor Sir Dyddiad: 

 
24 Ionawr 2018 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706141 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CYNGOR SIR, DYDD MAWRTH, 30 IONAWR 2018 
am 10.00 am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN LL15 1YN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT   

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd fel un i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 

 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B (4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol, 1972. 

 

4 DYDDIADUR Y CADEIRYDD  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Nodi ymrwymiadau dinesig a ymgymerwyd gan Gadeirydd y Cyngor (copi 
ynghlwm). 

 

5 COFNODION   

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cyngor Sir a gynhaliwyd ar 5 Rhagfyr 2017 (i 
ddilyn) 
 

 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

6 CYLLIDEB 2018/19 – CYNIGION TERFYNOL  (Tudalennau 7 - 44) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Bennaeth Cyllid (copi ynghlwm) i ddarparu trosolwg o 
broses y gyllideb ac effaith y Setliad Llywodraeth Leol a chymeradwyo’r 
gyllideb ar gyfer 2018/19, gan gynnwys lefel Treth y Cyngor. 

 

7 CYNLLUN GOSTYNGIADAU TRETH Y CYNGOR 2018/19  (Tudalennau 45 
- 86) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Cyflenwi Gwasanaeth a’r Prif Gyfrifydd 
(copi ynghlwm) i fabwysiadu’r Cynlluniau Gostyngiadau Treth Y Cyngor 
Cymru gyfan a Rheoliadau Gofynion Rhagnodedig (Cymru) 2013, a’r 
Rheoliadau Diwygiadau Gofynion Rhagnodedig (Cymru) 2018, mewn 
perthynas â blwyddyn ariannol 2018/19. 

 

8 RHYBUDD O GYNNIG   

 Cyflwynodd y Cynghorydd Graham Timms (ar ran y Grŵp Llafur) y Rhybudd 
o Gynnig canlynol ar gyfer sylw’r Cyngor Llawn: 
 
“Mae Cyngor Sir Ddinbych yn anelu at fod yn gyflogwr Cyflog Byw erbyn mis 
Ebrill 2020. Mae’r Cyngor yn gofyn i Swyddogion baratoi papur, yn amlinellu 
sut y gellid gweithredu hyn, i’w drafod gan y Cyngor Llawn ar 11 Medi 2018”.  

 

9 RHYBUDD O GYNNIG  (Tudalennau 87 - 88) 

 Cyflwynodd y Cynghorydd Mabon ap Gwynfor (ar ran Grŵp Plaid Cymru) y 
Rhybudd o Gynnig canlynol ar gyfer sylw’r Cyngor Llawn: 
 
“Mae’r Cyngor hwn yn galw: 

1. Ar Lywodraeth y DU i oedi cyn cyflwyno’r Credyd Cynhwysol 
2. Ar Lywodraeth Cymru i fynnu pwerau datganoli i amrywio sut y telir 

Credyd Cynhwysol yng Nghymru.   

 

10 AELODAU SY’N GEFNOGWYR  (Tudalennau 89 - 92) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (copi 
ynghlwm) i benodi Cynghorwyr i’r pedwar rôl “Aelod Sy'n Gefnogwr”. 

 

11 PENODI AELOD LLEYG ANNIBYNNOL I’R PWYLLGOR SAFONAU  
(Tudalennau 93 - 96) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Monitro (Copi ynghlwm) i'r Cyngor 
gymeradwyo penodi Aelod Lleyg Annibynnol i’r Pwyllgor Safonau. 

 

12 RHAGLEN GWAITH I’R DYFODOL Y CYNGOR SIR  (Tudalennau 97 - 100) 

 Ystyried Rhaglen Gwaith i’r Dyfodol y Cyngor (copi ynghlwm). 
 

 

 



 

AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Y Cynghorydd Pete Prendergast 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

 
 
 

Mabon ap Gwynfor 
Brian Blakeley 
Joan Butterfield 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Gareth Davies 
Meirick Davies 
Peter Arnold Evans 
Hugh Evans 
Bobby Feeley 
Rachel Flynn 
Tony Flynn 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Martyn Holland 
Hugh Irving 
Alan James 
Brian Jones 
Huw Jones 
Pat Jones 
Tina Jones 
Gwyneth Kensler 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
 

Richard Mainon 
Christine Marston 
Barry Mellor 
Melvyn Mile 
Bob Murray 
Merfyn Parry 
Paul Penlington 
Arwel Roberts 
Anton Sampson 
Peter Scott 
Glenn Swingler 
Thomas 
Andrew Thomas 
Rhys Thomas 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Graham Timms 
Joe Welch 
Cheryl Williams 
David Williams 
Eryl Williams 
Huw Williams 
Emrys Wynne 
Mark Young 
 

 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chym
[...]
ive effect on service levels but may 

impact on staffing

This service is at best breakeven and potentially loss making due to lack of volume.   Building volume is a 

slow, costly process that runs at a loss in the short to medium term.  Proposal is for DCC to retain the 

customers but outsource the service to the private sector to retain the recycling percentage.

-252

HES SP001 HES SP002 Yellow
Highways and Environmental 

Services
Deletion of Archaeologist post following retirement

Alternative commissioning / procurement / service 

delivery

This means that there will be no support for the Authority for Archaeology from April 2018 because the 

service will cease. Performance in this area will reduce. Archaeolgical advice and guidance is a county-

wide funtion, so this reduction in service will have an impact on several services, including: Planning; 

Property; Highways; Tourism; and Heritage. Expertise will be lost, and we may have to bring in 

consultants in certain circumstanmces becasue the authority will need to ensure it's Archaeology and 

Heritage responsibilities are given due consideration. CADW will expect improtant and protected sites 

are conserved and managed. 

-42

LHD SP001 LHD SP001

Yellow

Legal, HR & Democratic Services
End additional funding for external events from Civic 

budget  (£4.5k)
Service Reduction/withdrawal

The Civic budget, has, for several years, supported/sponsored an evening concert at Llangollen 

Eisteddfod (£3,500) and has also supported the annual North Wales International Musical Festival in St 

Asaph (£1,000) p.a.   The tickets provided to us as part of the sponsorship package at Llangollen 

Eisteddfod are used mainly to invite civic dignitaries from the other North Wales authorities.  Despite 

previous efforts, we have been unable to use the tickets to enhance business or tourism opportunities 

for DCC.  Denbighshire County Council already provides substantial financial support to the Llangollen 

Eistedd
[...]
S) are the mechanism through which 
local authorities provide support to low income households in meeting their 
council tax liability.  
 

2. This statutory instrument makes amendments to both the Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 
and the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Default Scheme) (Wales) 
Regulations 2013 (referred to collectively in this Explanatory Memorandum as 
“the 2013 CTRS Regulations”).  It uprates certain figures used to calculate an 
applicant’s entitlement to a reduction under a Council Tax Reduction Scheme, 
and the subsequent level of reduction. 
 

3. This instrument also makes consequential amendments as a result of changes 
to the wider welfare and tax system. 

 
Matters of special interest to the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee 
 
4. None. 
 
Legislative background 
 
5. Section 10 of, and Schedule 4 to, the Local Government Finance Act 2012 

inserted a new Section 13A and new Schedule 1B into the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (“the 1992 Act”).  These provisions enabled the Welsh 
Ministers to introduce Council Tax Reduction Schemes (“CTRS”) in Wales via 
regulations. 

 
6. The relevant provisions in the Local Government Finance Act 2012 were 

subject to a Legislative Consent Motion which was approved by the National 
Assembly for Wales on 26 June 2012.  The Local Government Finance Act 
2012 received Royal Assent on 1 November 2012. 

 
7. This statutory instrument is laid and made under the new section 13A of, and 

the new Schedule 1B to, the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  The 
instrument is subject to approval of the Assembly (the affirmative procedure).  

 
Purpose and intended effect of the legislation 
 

8. This statutory instrument amends the 2013 CTRS Regulations to uprate certain 
figures used within those Regulations to calculate entitlement to a council tax 
reduction, and the amount of any reduction awarded to applicants in the 
2018-19 financial year.  It also makes a number of consequential and technical 
amendments to the 2013 CTRS Regulations to take account of related welfare 
benefits and ensure they remain fit for purpose. 

 

Tudalen 52



 

 3 

Background 
 
9. The Welfare Reform Act 2012 contained provisions to abolish Council Tax 

Benefit from 31 March 2013.  From 1 April 2013, responsibility for providing 
support for council tax devolved to local authorities in England.  Fixed funding, 
reduced by 10% compared to 2012-13 costs, was passed to the Welsh 
Government and to the Scottish Government to allow the Devolved 
Administrations to develop replacement schemes. 
 

10. Following the UK Government’s decision, the Welsh Government sought 
provisions in the Local Government Finance Act 2012 which amended the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 (“the 1992 Act”), to provide the Welsh 
Ministers with executive powers to introduce Council Tax Reduction Schemes 
in Wales via regulations.  
 

11. The 2013 CTRS Regulations were approved by the National Assembly for 
Wales on 26 November 2013.  

 
12. The Welsh Government provided £244m in the Local Government Settlement 

for CTRS for 2013-14.  This was partly funded through the fixed budget of 
£222m which was transferred from the UK Government.  The Welsh 
Government provided an additional £22m to enable local authorities to 
continue to provide all eligible applicants with their full entitlement to support.  
The Welsh Government has continued to provide £244m within the local 
government settlement each year since. 

 
2013 CTRS Regulations  
 
13. Aligned with the provisions in the 1992 Act, the 2013 CTRS Regulations 

govern the operation of CTRS in Wales.  These regulations were closely based 
on the previous Council Tax Benefit rules and all eligible applicants were 
automatically transferred from Council Tax Benefit onto Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes from 1 April 2013.  

 
14. If an applicant receives Income Support, Income Based JSA, I
[...]
to assess the eligibility of households with 
non-dependants would be out-of-date.  The income thresholds would no longer 
reflect average earnings and the adjustment made to the final council tax 
reduction would no longer reflect overall cost of council tax.   

 
46. It would also mean that consequential amendments would not be made to the 

2013 CTRS Regulations to take account of changes to related welfare benefits 
and other legislation.  This could disadvantage some applicants by reducing or 
stopping their entitlement to support and could also create confusion for 
applicants and increase the administrative burden for local authorities and 
advice providers.  

 
Option 2 – Make amending Regulations 
 
47. This option would mean that amendments would be made to uprate the 

financial figures in the 2013 CTRS Regulations according to Welsh 
Government policy. 
 

48. The financial figures in relation to working age, disability or carer rates will 
continue to increase with the cost of living (3.0%, as measured by CPI) for 
2018-19.  The personal allowances for pensioners will be uprated to align with 
those for Housing Benefit and the benefit system.  The increase would be 
aligned to the UK Government’s Standard Minimum Guarantee and Savings 
Credit.  

 
49. The financial figures used to calculate the adjustment for non-dependant 

deductions would be uprated.  The income thresholds in relation to 
non-dependants would be uprated to reflect average earnings and the 
non-dependant deduction from CTRS would reflect the average increase in 
council tax. 

 
50. In addition, consequential and technical amendments will be made to reflect 

wider welfare changes made by the UK Government.  This ensures Council 
Tax Reduction Schemes reflect changes to interrelated social security benefits 
which often determine entitlement to a reduction.  

Tudalen 58



 

 9 

 
Costs and Benefits 
 
Costs 
 
Option 1 – Do nothing 
  
51. If the financial figures for working a
[...]


EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Regulations) 

  These Regulations amend the Council Tax Reduction 

Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) 

Regulations 2013 (“the Prescribed Requirements 

Regulations”) and the Council Tax Reduction Schemes 

(Default Scheme) (Wales) Regulations 2013 (“the 

Default Scheme Regulations”) made under section 

13A(4) and (5) of, and Schedule 1B to, the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992. 

  The Prescribed Requirements Regulations require 

each billing authority in Wales to make a scheme 

specifying the reductions which are to apply to 

amounts of council tax payable by persons, or classes 

of persons, whom the authority considers are in 

financial need. The Prescribed Requirements 

Regulations also set out the matters that must be 

included within such a scheme. 

  The Default Scheme Regulations set out a scheme 

that will take effect, in respect of dwellings situated in 

the area of a billing authority, if the authority fails to 

make its own scheme. 

These Regulations amend both the Prescribed 

Requirements Regulations and the Default Scheme 

Regulations. 

The amendments to the Prescribed Requirements 

Regulations made by regulations 4(a)(i) to (v), 5, 

9(a)(i) to (v) and 10(a), (c) and (e) increase certain 

figures that are used in calculating whether a person is 

Tudalen 63



 2 

entitled to a reduction and the amount of that 

reduction. The uprated figures relate to non-dependant 

deductions (adjustments made to the maximum 

amount of reduction a person can receive to take 

account of adults living in the dwelling who are not 

dependants of the applicant); and the applicable 

amount in relation to an application for a reduction 

(the amount against which an applicant’s income is 

compared in order to determine the amount of 

reduction to which the applicant is entitled). The same 

amendments are made in relation to the Default 

Scheme Regulations by regulations 17(a) to (
[...]
nstrument has been laid before and approved 

by resolution of the National Assembly for Wales. 

Title, commencement and interpretation 

1.—(1) The title of these Regulations is the Council 

Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements and 

Default Scheme) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2018. 

(2) These Regulations come into force the day after 

the day on which they are made. 

(3) These Regulations apply in relation to a council 

tax reduction scheme made for a financial year 

beginning on or after 1 April 2018. 

                                                                               
(1) 1992 c. 14. Section 13A was substituted by section 10(1) of 

the Local Government Finance Act 2012 (c. 17) and 
Schedule 1B was inserted by section 10(2) of, and Schedule 
4 to, that Act. 

Tudalen 67



 6 

(4) In these Regulations “council tax reduction 

scheme” (“cynllun gostyngiadau’r dreth gyngor”) 
means a scheme made by a billing authority in 

accordance with the Council Tax Reduction Schemes 

and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 

2013(1), or the scheme that applies in default by virtue 

of paragraph 6(1)(e) of Schedule 1B to the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992. 

Amendments to the Council Tax Reduction 

Schemes and Prescribed Requirements (Wales) 

Regulations 2013 

2. The Council Tax Reduction Schemes and 

Prescribed Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 

are amended in accordance with regulations 3 to 14. 

3. In regulation 2 (interpretation) in paragraph (1)— 

(a) in the appropriate place insert— 

(i) ““approved blood scheme” (“cynllun 

gwaed cymeradwy”) means— 

 (a) a scheme established or approved 

by the Secretary of State, or a trust 

established with funds provided by the 

Secretary of State, for the purpose of 

providing compensation in respect of a 

person having been infected from 

contaminated blood products; or 

 (b) a scheme established under sections 

1 to 3 of the National Health Service 

(Wales) 

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the County Council held in Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin 
LL15 1YN on Tuesday, 30 January 2018 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Mabon ap Gwynfor, Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-
Jones, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Gareth Davies, Meirick Davies, Hugh Evans, 
Bobby Feeley, Rachel Flynn, Tony Flynn, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Martyn Holland, 
Alan James, Brian Jones, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Richard Mainon, Christine Marston, Barry Mellor, Melvyn Mile, 
Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast (Chair), Arwel Roberts, 
Anton Sampson, Peter Scott, Glenn Swingler, Andrew Thomas, Rhys Thomas, 
Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Graham Timms, Joe Welch, Cheryl Williams, 
David Williams, Eryl Williams, Huw Williams, Emrys Wynne and Mark Young 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 

Chief Executive (MM), Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services (GW), Chief Finance 
Officer / Section 151 Officer (RW), Democratic Services Manager (SP), and Committeee 
Administrator (SLW) 

  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Evans and Hugh Irving 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Mabon ap Gwynfor, Brian Blakeley, Ellie Chard, Gareth Davies, Meirick 
Lloyd Davies, Bobby Feeley, Tony Flynn, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Martyn Holland, 
Tina Jones, Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Barry Mellor, Merfyn Parry, Paul Penlington, 
Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, Peter Scott, Glenn Swingler, Rhys Thomas, Julian 
Thompson-Hill, Graham Timms, Cheryl Williams, Huw Williams, Emrys Wynne, and 
Mark Young all declared a personal interest in Item 6 – Budget 2018/19 – Final 
Proposals. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters. 
 

4 CHAIRMAN'S DIARY  
 
A list of civic engagements undertaken by the Chair and Vice-Chair for the period 
28 November 2017 – 19 January 2018 had been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the list of civic engagements undertaken by the Chair and Vice-
Chair be received. 
 
 



5 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Full Council held on 5 December 2017 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Full Council held on 5 December 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 BUDGET 2018/19 - FINAL PROPOSALS  
 
The Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets introduced the 
report (previously circulated) to set out the implications of the Local Government 
Settlement 2018/19 and proposals to finalise the budget for 2018/19. 
 
The Council was legally required to set a balanced and deliverable budget before 
the start of each financial year and to set the resulting level of Council Tax to allow 
bills to be sent to residents. 
 
The Final Local Government Settlement for 2018/19 had been received on 20 
December 2017 and had resulted in a cash reduction of -0.2% (the Welsh average 
being +0.2%).  The Provisional Settlement received in October 2017 indicated a 
reduction of -0.9% (Welsh average 0.5%).   
 
The change between the two settlement figures reflected an additional £20million 
allocated to local government as part of the Welsh Government’s final budget 
proposals.  This followed additional funding allocated to Wales as a consequence of 
the UK Government budget in November and mitigated the impact of the latest 
employers’ pay gap offer, which was higher than planned and reflected a move 
away from the policy of a 1% pay cap. 
 
It was unsustainable to manage the ongoing pressures without permanently 
increasing the council’s funding base.  As the financial support from the Welsh 
Government reduced annually, the burden had to be met locally.  Therefore, a 
higher than originally planned Council Tax rise had been proposed.   
 
The rise in Council Tax by 4.75% would raise an additional £945k to be used as 
part of the overall package, which included an additional allocation to social care of 
£1.5million. 
 
During discussions, the following items were raised: 

 It was confirmed to Members that the Waste element of the Single 
Environmental Grant had been cut by 10% in total.  Due to the cut in the 
amount of grant, two members of staff had been redeployed into alternative 
positions of employment. 

 The imminent retirement of the County Archaeologist had been confirmed 
and Members were informed that the post would not be replaced.  This 
would be in line with the other five North Wales Local Authorities.  If special 
archaeological advice was to be sought, it would need to be bought in on an 
ad-hoc basis. 

 The civic budget was no longer to sponsor the evening concerts at 
Llangollen Eistedfodd.   



 Due to a change in the Data Protection Law, it was queried whether there 
would be any cost implications.  The Head of Finance confirmed he would 
enquire as to whether that would be the case and feedback to Members. 

 There had been significant change since the budget workshops held in 
November 2017 in relation to the overall pay deal.  A 1% pay cap had been 
accounted for within the budget, however the final offer had been 2.4%. 

 There was a need to explore how the county would deal with the issues 
within social services, education and also child poverty. 

 
Both the Chief Executive and the Leader paid tribute to the officers who had put 
together the budget report.  It was confirmed that the budget was a positive 
document in the current circumstances.   
 
Councillor Arwel Roberts proposed an amendment to the recommendation that 
£500,000 from reserves could be passed to the education department due to the 
fact that there were a number of schools in difficulty and under extreme pressure.  
Councillor Eryl Williams seconded the proposal.  At this juncture it was clarified by 
Councillor Roberts that the additional £500,000 be transferred from balances to 
education to be the subject of bids by schools for additional funding to support 
pupils with additional learning needs. 
  
A vote took place for the amendment as follows: 
 
In favour of the amendment – 13 
Abstain – 1 
Against the amendment – 31 
 
Therefore the Amendment was not approved. 
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill proposed the recommendations as set out in the 
report, seconded by the Leader, Councillor Hugh Evans and it was: 
 
RESOLVED that Council: 

(i) Notes the impact of the Local Government Settlement 2018/19 
(ii) Approve the budget as outlined in Appendix 1, which is in line with the 

assumptions presented to Members at budget briefings held in November 
2017 

(iii) Approve the savings totalling £411k listed in Appendix 2 of the report as part 
of the budget package 

(iv) Approve the average Council Tax rise of 4.75%, which recognises the 
increasing cost pressures in adults and children’s social care and 
supports the allocation of £1.5m of additional funding to across the two 
services 

(v) Confirms that it has read, understood and taken account of the Well-being 
Impact Assessments submitted as part of the budget process. 

 
 

At this juncture (11.55 a.m.) there was a 20 minute break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.15 p.m. 



 
7 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2018/19  

 
The Lead Member for Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets introduced the 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/19 report (previously circulated). 
 
The Welfare Reform Act 2012 contained provisions to abolish council tax benefit in 
its current form across the UK.  From 31 March 2013, council tax benefit ceased 
and the responsibility for providing support for council tax and the funding 
associated with it, had been passed to the Welsh Government.  The Welsh 
Government in partnership with Local Authorities in Wales, introduced a new 
scheme to provide council tax support which was adopted by the Council in January 
2013. 
 
The Welsh Government had finalised both sets of regulations on 9th January 2018 
and the new Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed Requirements 
(Wales) Regulations 2013 and amendments Regulations 2018 were required to be 
adopted by 31 January 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

 Members adopt the Council Tax Reduction Schemes and Prescribed 
Requirements (Wales) Regulations 2013 and the Prescribed Requirements 
(Wales) Amendments Regulations 2018, in respect of the 2018/19 financial 
year 

 Members approve the 3 discretionary elements of the scheme, shown in 
section 4.2 of the report for 2018/19 
 

8 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
Councillor Joan Butterfield put forward the following Notice of Motion for the 
consideration of Full Council: 
 
“Denbighshire County Council aspires to become a Real Living Wage employer by 
April 2020.  The Council instructs officers to prepare a paper to be discussed by 
Full Council on 11 September 2018 outlining how this could be implemented”. 
 
Councillor Graham Timms gave an outline of the establishment of the Real Living 
Wage Foundation which has been set up in 2001.  The campaign for a living wage 
had cross party political support and a movement of independent businesses, 
organisations and citizens who believed a fair day’s work deserved a fair day’s pay. 
 
It was stated that 29% of Denbighshire County Councils staff were paid below the 
real living wage. 
 
Councillor Mark Young proposed an amendment that the Council agrees to 
consider all the financial and HR implications of implementing the real living wage 
and the relevant officers to bring a paper on the subject to Full Council by the end 
of 2018 and that this paper include all financial costs and HR implications and 
available options.  The amendment was seconded by Councillor Julian Thompson-
Hill. 



 
At this juncture, it was clarified by the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
that the vote on the amendment would take place initially. 
 
VOTE: 
In favour of the amendment – 23 
Abstain – 1 
Against the amendment – 21 
 
Therefore the amendment was carried and a vote would then take place on the 
amended resolution and the amendment became the substantive motion. 
 
Councillor Joan Butterfield had requested a recorded vote to which the Head of 
Legal, HR and Democratic Services stated that within the Constitution, it was 
required that one sixth of Members had to be in favour of the Recorded Vote to 
which a majority of Members agreed. 
 
A recorded vote took place as follows: 
In Favour – Councillors, Mabon ap Gwynfor, Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Gareth Davies, Meirick 
Lloyd Davies, Hugh Evans, Bobby Feeley, Rachel Flynn, Tony Flynn, Huw Hilditch-
Roberts, Martyn Holland, Alan James, Brian Jones, Huw Jones, Pat Jones, Tina 
Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Richard Mainon, Christine 
Marston, Barry Mellor, Melvyn Mile, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, Paul Penlington, 
Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, Peter Scott, Glenn Swingler, 
Andrew Thomas, Rhys Thomas, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Graham 
Timms, Joe Welch, Cheryl Williams, David Williams, Eryl Williams, Huw Williams, 
Emrys Wynne and Mark Young 
 
Abstain – 0  
Against – 0 
 
Therefore, it was: 
 
RESOLVED that the Council agreed to consider all the financial and HR 
implications of implementing the real living wage and the relevant officers to bring a 
paper on the subject to Full Council by the end of 2018 and that this paper include 
all financial costs and HR implications and available option. 
 

9 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
Councillor Rhys Thomas put forward the following Notice of Motion for 
consideration of Full Council: 
 
“This Council calls: 

(i) On the UK Government to pause the roll-out of Universal Credit 
(ii) On Welsh Government to demand devolution powers to vary how Universal 

Credit is paid in Wales.” 
 



Members expressed concerns regarding the Universal Credit system which would 
be introduced as it could adversely affect the poorest citizens of the county. 
 
It was recommended that a letter be sent to the UK Government expressing 
concerns and also a letter to be sent to the Welsh Government in Cardiff 
demanding the same power for Wales as are currently in Scotland and Northern 
Ireland. 
 
The Notice of Motion was proposed by Councillor Rhys Thomas, seconded by 
Councillor Huw Jones, and it was. 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Notice of Motion put forward by the Plaid 
Cymru Group, a letter be sent to both the UK Government and the Welsh 
Government expressing concerns regarding Universal Credit and demanding Wales 
have the same powers as Scotland and Northern Ireland. 
 

10 MEMBER CHAMPIONS  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the Member Champions report (previously 
circulated) to re-appoint Councillors to four “member champion” roles and 
requested expressions of interest. 
 
The previous Council had set out the framework for member champions and 
appointed a Councillor to each role.  Only two of the Councillors appointed were still 
members of the County Council and following the Council elections held in May 
2017, it was considered appropriate to seek the Council’s views on member 
champions. 
 
Councillor Ellie Chard was nominated as the Older People’s Champion. 
Councillor Ann Davies was nominated as the Carers’ Champion. 
Councillor Arwel Roberts was nominated as the Learning Disabilities Champion. 
 
Councillors Brian Blakeley and Tony Thomas were both nominated as the 
Homelessness Champion to which a vote took place as follows: 

 In favour of Brian Blakeley – 27 

 Abstain – 1 

 In favour of Tony Thomas – 9 
 
Therefore, Councillor Brian Blakeley was voted as the Homelessness Champion. 
 
RESOLVED that the nominated Councillors become the Member Champions: 
 

 Older People’s Champion – Ellie Chard 

 Homelessness Champion – Brian Blakeley 

 Carers’ Champion – Ann Davies, and 

 Learning Disabilities Champion – Arwel Roberts. 
 
 
 



11 APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT LAY MEMBER TO STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced Appointment of an Independent Lay Member to 
Standards Committee report (previously circulated). 
 
The Regulations required that the Council published an advertisement for the post 
of independent lay member and a Panel of no more than five members to consider 
each application received and make recommendations to the Council on the 
appointment.  At the Panel meeting on 17 October, Council appointed Councillors 
Gareth Davies, Richard Mainon and Mark Young to the Panel.  
 
There were two applicants for the post of independent lay member who were 
interviewed by the Panel on 19 January 2018.  Mr Peter Lamb had been considered 
to be the most suitable candidate, by the Panel, and was, therefore recommended 
to Full Council for appointment.  
 
RESOLVED that Mr Peter Lamb be appointed to the Standards Committee for a 
term of office to expire on the date of the next Local Government Elections in 2022. 
 

12 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services introduced the Council’s Forward 
Work Programme (previously circulated). 
 
Council Briefing – 12 March 2018 – Regional Growth Bid to be added to the 
Agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Council Froward Work Programme be 
approved and noted. 

 
The meeting concluded at 1.25 p.m. 

 


